1993 Senate Bill 827

Date of enactment: May 27, 1994 Date of publication*: June 10, 1994

1993 WISCONSIN ACT 487

AN ACT to amend various provisions of subchapter II of chapter 10 of the statutes for the purpose of correction of election occurrences listings (Revisor's Correction Bill).

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

PREFATORY NOTE: This revisor's correction bill is submitted in accordance with s. 10.53 (2), stats., which provides that the revisor of statutes shall submit changes made in printing the election occurrences listings to the legislature in the form of a correction bill. The revisor has continuing authority under s. 10.53, stats., to make changes in the listings before each edition of the statutes is printed. The changes are then submitted to the legislature at its next regularly scheduled meeting. This bill includes all amendments to the statutes made by 1993 Wisconsin Acts 1 to 478. If any further changes are necessitated by enactment of new election laws in any regular or special session of the 1993 legislature, the necessary changes in the schedule will be printed in the statutes where time permits, and the changes will be submitted to the legislature in a subsequent bill.

SECTION 1. 10.62 (2) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:

10.62 (2) (a) 1. 5 p.m., on the first Tuesday in January, or the next day if Tuesday is a holiday, is the deadline for candidates for state office at the spring election to file nomination papers and a declaration of candidacy with the board <u>unless the deadline for filing is extended</u>. See ss. 8.10 (2) and (5) and 8.21.

SECTION 2. 10.64 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.64 (2) (a) *1st Tuesday in January.* 5 p.m., on the first Tuesday in January, or the next day if Tuesday is a holiday, is the deadline for candidates for county office at the spring election to file nomination papers and a declaration of candidacy with the county clerk <u>unless the deadline for filing is extended</u>. See ss. 8.05 (3) (a) and (4) (b), 8.10 (2) and (5) and 8.21.

SECTION 3. 10.66 (3) (am) 1 of the statutes is amended to read:

10.66 (3) (am) 1. 5 p.m., on the first Tuesday in January, or the next day if Tuesday is a holiday, is the deadline for candidates for municipal office at the spring election to file nomination papers and a declaration of candidacy with the municipal clerk <u>unless the deadline for filing is extended</u>. See ss. 8.05 (3) (a) and (4) (b), 8.10 (2) and (5) and 8.21.

SECTION 4. 10.66 (3) (am) 3 of the statutes is amended to read:

10.66 (3) (am) 3. Each candidate who is nominated at the caucus must file a declaration of candidacy within 5 days after notification of nomination <u>unless the dead-line for filing is extended</u>. See s. 8.05 (1) (j).

SECTION 5. 10.66 (3) (h) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:

10.66 (3) (h) 2. Each candidate who is nominated at a <u>the</u> caucus must file a declaration of candidacy within 5 days after notification of nomination <u>unless the dead-line for filing is extended</u>. See s. 8.05 (1) (j).

SECTION 6. 10.68 (2) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:

10.68 (2) (a) 1. 5 p.m., on the first Tuesday in January, or the next day if Tuesday is a holiday, is the deadline for candidates for office at the spring election to file nomination papers and a declaration of candidacy <u>unless the deadline for filing is extended</u>. See ss. 8.05 (3) (a) and (4) (b), 8.10 (2) and (5) and 8.21.

SECTION 7. 10.68 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

– 2 –

10.68 (2) (b) Friday after 1st Tuesday in January. 4:30 p.m., on the Friday after the 1st Tuesday in January, or the following Monday if Tuesday is a holiday, is the deadline for candidates for state office or municipal judge to file statements of economic interests with the ethics board <u>unless the deadline for filing is extended</u>. See s. 19.43 (4).

SECTION 8. 10.68 (2) (bm) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.68 (2) (bm) *Last Tuesday in January*. Each candidate who is nominated at the town or village caucus must file a declaration of candidacy within 5 days after notification of nomination <u>unless the deadline for filing is extended</u>. See s. 8.05 (1) (j).

SECTION 9. 10.72 (3) (c) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:

10.72 (3) (c) 1. 5 p.m., on the 2nd Tuesday in July, is the deadline for candidates for state and national offices to be filled at the general election, except president and vice president, to file nomination papers and a declaration of candidacy with the board <u>unless the deadline for</u> <u>filing is extended</u>. See ss. 8.15 (1) and (4) (b), 8.17 (2), 8.20 (6) and (8) (a) and 8.21.

SECTION 10. 10.74 (3) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:

1993 Senate Bill 827

10.74 (3) (d) 2nd Tuesday in July. 5 p.m., on the 2nd Tuesday in July, is the deadline for candidates for county offices to be filled at the general election and candidates for party committeemen and committeewomen to file nomination papers and a declaration of candidacy with the county clerk <u>unless the deadline for filing is extended</u>. See ss. 8.15 (1) and (4) (b), 8.17 (2), 8.20 (6) and (8) (a) and 8.21.

SECTION 11. 10.78 (2) (b) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:

10.78 (2) (b) 1. 5 p.m., on the 2nd Tuesday in July, is the deadline for candidates for offices to be filled at the general election, except president and vice president, and candidates for party committeemen and committeewomen to file nomination papers and a declaration of candidacy <u>unless the deadline for filing is extended</u>. See ss. 8.15 (1) and (4) (b), 8.17 (2), 8.20 (6) and 8.21.

SECTION 12. 10.78 (2) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.78 (2) (c) Friday after 2nd Tuesday in July. 4:30 p.m., on the Friday after the 2nd Tuesday in July, is the deadline for candidates for state office to file statements of economic interests with the ethics board <u>unless the deadline for filing is extended</u>. See s. 19.43 (4).